

No. 24-10277

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

INSURANCE MARKETING COALITION LTD.
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

**PROPOSED INTERVENORS' PROPOSED
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Jennifer S. Wagner
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
7 Winthrop Square, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010
jwagner@nclc.org

*Counsel for National Consumers
League*

Leah M. Nicholls
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
LNicholls@publicjustice.net

*Counsel for Proposed
Intervenors*

Insurance Marketing Coalition Ltd. v. FCC, Case No. 24-10277

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
11TH CIRCUIT RULE 40-3(c) STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES MERITING EN BANC CONSIDERATION.....	1
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel Decision Conflicts with <i>Loper</i> and Post- <i>Loper</i> Decisions Embracing <i>Skidmore</i> Deference.	4
II. The Panel’s Cursory Rejection of the FCC’s Authority to Define “Prior Express Consent” in the Rule Is Inconsistent with the Thorough Analysis Required by <i>Loper</i>	9
III. The FCC Has Authority to Promulgate the Rule, and Its Interpretation of the TCPA Is Entitled to <i>Skidmore</i> Deference.	11
IV. The Eleventh Circuit Cases Relied on by the Panel Do Not Support Its Holding.....	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. FCC</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	11
<i>Dayton Power & Light Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 126 F.4th 1107 (6th Cir. 2025).....	i, 8
<i>Glover v. Ocwen Loan Serv., LLC</i> , 127 F.4th 1278 (11th Cir. 2025).....	i, 6
<i>Gorss Motels, Inc. v. Safemark Sys., LP</i> , 931 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Lissack v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 125 F.4th 245 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....	i, 7-8, 16
* <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	i, 5-9
<i>Lopez v. Garland</i> , 116 F.4th 1032 (9th Cir. 2024).....	i, 8
<i>Lucoff v. Navient Sols., LLC</i> , 981 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Mayfield v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 117 F.4th 611 (5th Cir. 2024).....	9-11, 13
<i>Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17-18
<i>Perez v. Owl, Inc.</i> , 110 F.4th 1296 (11th Cir. 2024).....	i, 6

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....5, 7

Turner v. U.S. Attorney General,
127 F.4th 878 (11th Cir. 2025) i, 6-7

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 22712

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)3, 12

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B)3, 12

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2).....3, 10, 12

47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(1).....3

Pub. L. 102–243, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(2)3

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(9)3, 13, 16

<https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-408396A1.pdf>.....3

<https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/us-consumers-received-nearly-4-4-billion-robocalls-in-december-52-8-billion-in-all-of-2024--according-to-youmail-robocall-index-302348867.html>11

In the Matter of Targeting and Eliminating Unlawful Text Messages, Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, Advanced Methods to Target and Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls, Second Report and Order, CG Docket Nos. 21-402, 02-278, 17-59, 38 FCC Rcd. 12247 (Dec. 18, 2023),
<https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/FCC-23-107A1.pdf>.....3-4, 14-17

In the Matter of Advanced Methods to Target and Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls, Second Report and Order, CG Docket No. 17-59 (Dec. 13, 2018), <https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/fcc-18-177a1.pdf> 11-12
